No.1-533/2009-HPU(Acad)

Dated: 3 0 MAY 2013

NOTIFICATION

In supersession of this Office notification of even number dated: 15/12/2010 vide which fee structure of Pvt. B.Ed. Colleges was notified but now the Government of Himachal Pradesh has revised the same from the Academic Session 2012-13(photcopy enclosed for ready reference). The revised fee structure now would be Rs.46,750/- (Rupees Forty six thousand seven hundred fifty only) i.e. increase of Rs. 7,150/- (Rupees seven thousand one hundred fifty only) per student. As such all the Principals are directed to collect the levy charges @ 10% on the increased amount i.e. Rs. 715/- (Rupees seven hundred fifteen only) from each student for the Academic Session 2012-13 and remit the same in the University account within a period of fifteen days from the issuance of this notification positively under intimation to the undersigned, otherwise interest @ 10% will be charged after a period of fifteen days from the defaulted Colleges / Institutions who failed to deposit the amount. The said amount may be sent in the shape of DD in favour of the Finance Officer, H.P. University and letter addressed to the Chairperson, Department of Education with a copy to the undersigned.

Encl. As above. Endst No. Even Copy to: Registrar, H.P.University, Shimla-5.

Dated: 13 0 MAY 2013

 All the Principals of Private B.Ed. Colleges affiliated to H.P. University, Shimla-5. They are requested to remit the above amount immediately in the University account.

2. The Secretary, Hr. Education, to the Govt. of H.P., Shimla-5.

 The Director of Higher Education, H.P., Shimla-171 001, w.r.t. their Endst. No. EDN-H(8)A(1)B.Ed../2010-General; dated: 3rd May, 2013.

4. The Dean of Studies , HPU , Shimla-5.

- 5. The Dean, Faculty of Education, H.P.University, Shimla-5.
- 6. The Dean -cum- Director College Development Council, HPU., Shimla-5.

7. The Chairperson, Department of Education, HPU., Shimla-5.

8. The Controller of Examinations, HPU. Shimla-5, with the request not to declare the result of all the Private B.Ed.Colleges for the Academic. Session 2012-13 till they remit the increased levy charges in the University Account in the first instance. Further it is also requested that this office may be intimated about the date of declaration of result.

9. The Director, ICDEOL, HPU., Shimla-5.

10. The SPS. to the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor / Registrar, HPU., Shimla-5.

11. The Incharge, Enquiry Section, HPU., Shimla-5.

12 Guard File

Registrar.

No. EDN-A-E(5)-17/2012 Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Higher Education.

From

The Pr. Secretary (Hr. Edu.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Director of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171001.

Dated, Shimla-2, the

2 of April, 2013.

Subject:

Regarding Fee Structure for Private managed B.Ed. Colleges of the State for the year 2012-13.

I am directed to refer to your letter No. EDN-H-(8) A(1) B.Ed./2010-General dated Sir, 13th March, 2013 on the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for revised Fee Structure for Private managed B.Ed. Colleges of the State for the year 2012-13 as under:-

1111000	Tuition Fee	Rs.35750/-	
1	Annual Charges:-		
11		Rs.1080/-	
1	Admission Fee	Rs. 110/-	
2.	Re-admission Fee		
3.	Building Fund	Rs. 1080/-	
ő.	Repair & replacement of furniture	Rs. 540/-	
	and books House Exams.	Rs. 110/-	
5.		Rs. 30/-	
6.	Magazine Fund	Rs. 10/- Rs. 60/- Rs. 60/- Rs. 10/- Rs. 60/- Rs. 60/-	
7.	Identity Card		
8.	Medical Fund		
9.	Student Air Fund		
10.	Electricity & Water		
11.	Collège Budget		
	Society Fund		
12.		Rs. 110/-	
13.	Sports Fee	Rs. 110/-	
14.	Cultural activities fund	Rs. 3640/-	
III.	Monthly Charges	Amount	Annual
Sr.No.	Particulars of the Item		Rs. 720/-
1.	Amalgamated Fund	Rs. 60/-	Rs. 720/-
2.	Library & Reading Room	Rs. 60/-	Rs. 720/-
3.	Practical for Science and Music	Rs. 60/-	RS. 1201

4.	Other Student Activities	Rs. 130/-	Rs. 1560/-
5,	Computer Fee	Rs. 220/-	Rs. 2640/-
			Rs. 6360/-
IV.	Library Security Charges (Refundable)	Rs. 1000/-	
	Grand Total (I+II+III+IV)		Rs.46750/-
	Rupee	s Forty six thousand	seven hundred & fifty only
V	University Charges:-	As per existing Rules of H.P. University.	

In addition, it is also approved by the Government that this increase in fee for B.Ed. Course shall be subject to the conditions that the concerned private self financing B.Ed. College affiliated to H.P. University shall observe:

- All the conditions and norms of NCTE as well as norms and regulations of the affiliating University i.e. H.P. University, Shimla-5
- 2. The recommendations of the High-Powered Commission on Teacher Education Constituted by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India under Chairmanship of Justice J.S. Verma Committee Report on Teacher Education are being examined by the H.P. University and as and when the recommendations are adopted by the H.P. University, the affiliated private self financing B.Ed. colleges will comply with the same.
- The norms/recommendations/conditions of NCFTF 2009 as and when adopted by the
 affiliating University i.e. H.P. University, will be duly complied with by the affiliated
 private self financing B.Ed. colleges.

You are, therefore, requested to direct all the Principals of B.Ed. colleges in H.P. to adhere to the above fee structure and guidelines. Any deviation will entail suitable action by the H.P. Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.

Yours faithfully,

Under Secretary (Hr.Edu.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. April, 2013

Endst. No. As above Shimla-2 dated the Copy to:-

1. The Chairperson, H.P. Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Majitha House, Shimla-2

2. The Registrar, H.P. University, Shimla-171005 for information.

3. Guard file.

Under Secretary (Hr.Edu.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.